CTU Journal of Innovation and Sustainable Development  Vol. 17, Special issue on ETMD (2025): 9-15
9
DOI:10.22144/ctujoisd.2025.002
Influence of limestone powder particle size and content on portland cement paste
properties
Cheng-Xuan Yu1, Wei-Chien Wang1*, Hoang-Trung-Hieu Duong2, and Jia-Chen Xue1
1Department of Civil Engineering, National Central University, Taoyuan, Taiwan
2Civil Engineering Faculty, Can Tho University of Technology, Viet Nam

study will set the LSP addition amount of 0%~20%,
and focus on the impact of every 5% LSP added on
the engineering properties of the paste, and include
the maximum addition amount (35%) permitted by
the European (EN 197-1) to discuss its reduction of
engineering performance. It is important to note that
the ratio set by the specification is the mass ratio.
For the experiment specimen ID of this research,
please refer to Table 4.
Table 4. The binder ratio for the cement paste
in this research
unit: vol %
Specimen ID OPC LSP-C LSP-M LSP-F
PC 100 - - -
PLC-C5 95 5 - -
PLC-C10 90 10 - -
PLC-C15 85 15 - -
PLC-C20 80 20 - -
PLC-C40 60 40 - -
PLC-M5 95 - 5 -
PLC-M10 90 - 10 -
PLC-M15 85 - 15 -
PLC-M20 80 - 20 -
PLC-M40 60 - 40 -
PLC-F5 95 - - 5
PLC-F10 90 - - 10
PLC-F15 85 - - 15
PLC-F20 80 - - 20
PLC-F40 60 - - 40
2.3. Experiment methods and analysis
The effect of LSP on cement hydration was
investigated by evaluating the flowability and
compressive strength results.